June 28, 2001

WDFW – YKFP Responses to ISRP for Projects: 25022, 25025, 25023, 25024

Project ID: 25022
YKFP Big Creek Passage & Screening

Sponsor: WDFW

Sub-basin: Yakima

2002 Request: $175,280

2002-04 Estimate: $205,280

Short Description: The project would provide fish passage over a concrete dam with a series of weirs in combination with a short fishway, opening up 10 miles of superior habitat.

Response Needed: Yes

ISRP Preliminary Comments:

Fundable if an adequate response is given to the ISRP’s concerns.

The project would provide chinook passage over a barrier and screen diversions at mile 2.1 of Big Creek near the Easton Acclimation Facility and install screens at the intakes for the ditches.  The proposal provides few details on past utilizations of the habitat but does describe the habitat as being high quality and water temperature is good above the barrier and summer flow is adequate.  Anadromous fish access has been cut-off since the 1960's and have likely also limited movement of resident fish.  This work should make valuable habitat for spring chinook and secondarily steelhead.  Some level of cooperation, and some cost-share from the water users is also noted.  M & E would be conducted by the Yakama Nation.

To the review panel, this looks like a relatively inexpensive project that might deserve higher priority than most of the cohort of new fish-related Yakima basin proposals.  An earlier version of the proposal was reviewed in the High Priority competition but was too brief to be supportable.  The current proposal is improved but still fails to address two of the issues raised in the High Priority review.

1. What is the basis for this specific Big Creek project being worthy of immediate funding? For example, the proposal notes that Big Creek is on Washington’s “Waldo” list, but does not describe how high the ranking (i.e., the priority need for the project).

* The Big Creek project is one of the few, simple opportunities to restore anadromous fish into a tributary sub-basin that does not also require habitat restoration activities.  Unlike many Yakima River tributaries which are cut off by many diversions, only one dam blocks the entire 10 mile Big Creek watershed.  It has been estimated that the Wilson-Naneum sub-basin has over 100 barrier dams/unscreened diversions.  The Big Creek passage “fix” is not technically difficult.  The affected parties are willing cooperators.  Water rights have been clarified through adjudication. Despite flow problems, there will be sufficient water for spring and fall spawners.   Benefits to chinook, steelhead, coho, and bull trout would be immediate, as well as benefits to resident cutthroat and rainbow trout.
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There are three Upper Yakima reaches/sub-basins (Easton, Taneum and Manastash) which stand out as the “best value” opportunities.  These three areas all have headwaters near the Cascade Crest which produce significant flow.  All have headwaters in the Wenatchee National Forest and have relatively few barrier dams/diversions.  Big Creek is within the Easton reach and has only one artificial barrier to prevent its production capacity from being realized..

* Other than estimating the linear amount of habitat restored to productivity, we do not have satisfactory methods of quantifying gains in fish production at this time.  Only the spring chinook EDT model has been completed and this is inadequate for characterizing the value of Big Creek.  While spring chinook used Big Creek historically (and still use that portion of the creek below the barrier), Big Creek could be more important to steelhead, coho and bull trout production.  EDT models for steelhead and coho are still in progress.  WDFW and YN biologists believe that Big Creek will rank high in restoration value when multiple species are considered, as it will provide over-wintering rearing habitat and some spawning habitat.

* Jim Waldo was an envoy sent to the Yakima Basin by Governor Locke last fall to help coordinate salmon recovery efforts.  The resulting “Waldo List” was a coordinated, unranked list of projects recommended by Governor Locke’s office for implementation to address immediate needs for fish and irrigation in the Yakima River Basin.  Waldo looked for projects that had multiple endorsements: Big Creek passage and screening was one of the recommended projects.  

2.  potential impacts on native resident fish stocks if any are present above the culverts. 

* The project would restore the Big Creek fish assemblage by allowing endemic species to re-colonize the creek.   No adverse impacts to native resident fish stocks are anticipated.  Native fish species known to be present in the creek above the barrier dam include rainbow trout, cutthroat trout and sculpins.  There have been no observations of bull trout in Bull Creek, but they do occur in this reach of the Yakima River.  Non-native eastern brook trout are present in the system.  With the exception of the brook trout, all of these species would have been present in the watershed prior to construction of the original dam, when chinook, coho, steelhead, and bull trout had unrestricted access to the watershed.  While anadromous fish will add competition for food and space, returns of adult salmon will also bring added nutrients to the watershed.  Presently, there is a minimal recreation sports fishery utilizing Big Creek.

3.  The response should also discuss the water rights situation.  Will the in-stream flows be compromised by local user’s water rights?

*In-stream flow for most of the watershed is not affected by diversions.  It is only the lower 2.1 
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miles of the stream where irrigation withdrawals reduce flow, and only during the late summer, are diversions a high percentage of natural flow.  

* During the month of August, withdrawals can substantially affect flow.  Flows below the lower diversion could be potentially reduced to 2cfs.  For this reason it is desirable to incorporate alternative water sources for out of stream uses into the project, which are included in the proposal.

* Stream flow varies each year with snow-pack and weather.  During 1999 flows, measurements above the dam ranged from approximately 300 cfs during spring runoff to 9 cfs in late summer.  Big Creek water users have rights to divert up to 7.15 cfs at the dam and 1.7 cfs at the smaller diversion site below Interstate Highway 90 during the period from May 1 through September 1.  A portion of the upper diversion right (1.53 cfs) was purchased by Trendwest Corporation and dedicated to in-stream flow as part of a complex water trade.  Also, as part of the water rights adjudication, .5 cfs of in-stream water for wildlife and non-diversionary stock water has been stipulated as senior to all other rights.  According to the Yakama Nation, eighty percent of the potential productive Big Creek reach will sustain natural flow conditions despite any diversion.

Project ID: 25025
YKRP – Secure Salmonid Spawning and Rearing Habitat on the Upper Yakima River
Sponsor: WDFW

Sub-basin Yakima

2002 Request: $2,300,000 (now $1,500,000)

2002-04 Estimate: $2,438,000 (now $1,590,000)

Short Description: Purchase 380 acres of upper Yakima River wetlands through fee simple acquisition to secure spawning and rearing habitat for salmonids.

Response Needed: No - Fundable

ISRP Preliminary Comments: Fundable, but at a low priority.  Would purchase three land parcels in upper Yakima basin: two of 80 acres and 96 acres, part of wetland complexes with undefined anadromous fish and one parcel of 300 acres that is valuable for bull trout habitat.  This is a minimal proposal
*We are pleased to advise the ISRP that the 96 acre parcel in the Easton to Cle Elum Reach will be secured as a result of efforts under a separate contract with the Yakama Nation.  Accordingly, this proposal is reduced in scope to acquisition of the remaining two identified parcels.
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There is surprisingly little information on their importance to fish production.

* The Gold Creek parcel includes portions of Gold Creek and associated wetlands and tributaries.  Gold Creek is the only known spawning (10 -50 redds per year in recent years) stream for the isolated population of bull trout in Keechelus reservoir.  Private commercial development of this parcel would put this isolated bull trout population at risk.  There are also efforts to provide passage over Keechelus Dam, which would restore anadromous access to Gold Creek.

*The Crystal Springs parcel includes a portion of both sides of the main stem Yakima River, a complex springbrook/wetlands channel and a large tributary stream wetland complex.  Other than annual redd surveys in the Yakima River, no detailed fish population data has been collected in this location.  Spring chinook, steelhead, and bull trout have been observed in this river reach.  This reach (Easton to Keechelus) has minimal shoreline development and is the least disturbed habitat in the Yakima basin.  Unfortunately, river flows are unnaturally shaped by dam releases/water storage.  Flows are often excessively high or artificially low.  Springbrook/tributary habitat within the Crystal Springs parcel provides refuge from flow fluctuations.

There is no indication that these parcels rate high in sub-basin priority.
* The Northwest Forest Plan identified the I-90/Snoqualmie Pass Corridor as the major ecosystem linkage bottleneck for forest species.  The Crystal Springs and Gold Creek parcels would secure protection for lands which provide the limited habitat connectivity that remains in the corridor.

* The USFS PNW Wenatchee Forest Experiment Station identified four main I-90 “connectivity corridors.”  The upper most was at the head of Lake Keecheus and includes the Gold Creek watersheds.  The next corridor downstream was below Keechelus Lake and included the Crystal Springs area.  Both of these corridors have habitat features important to wildlife of mature forests, complex wetlands and harbor populations of threatened fish species, and are there important to the goals of both the Northwest Forest Plan and the Northwest Power Planning Council.

* The Crystal Springs parcel is located within the Yakima River reach (Easton to Keechelus Dam) which ranked very high for protection in the spring chinook EDT model.
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* The Gold Creek parcel is located on the only known spawning stream for the isolated population of bull trout in Lake Keechelus.

* The Crystal Springs and Gold Creek area both are scheduled for development which would cause severe negative habitat consequences.  The 80 acre Crystal Springs parcel is already in the process of being converted to a gravel mine.  Both floodplain and uplands will be minded.  Some forest clearing has occurred and initial gravel excavation has been initiated in the floodplain.  The development of the Gold Creek parcel is still in the planning/design phrase for a recreational development/subdivision.  Owners of both parcels have indicated a willingness to work with conservation interests and sell portions or the entirety of their properties.

It is difficult to assess the level of support from other agencies and groups. 
* The U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service strongly supports the acquisitions because they provide a link for ecological connectivity across the I-90 corridor, and supplement an existing Habitat Conservation Plan with Plum Creek Timber Company.  The Cascade Conservation Partnership is supportive for similar reasons.  We have also had site visits and positive discussions with representatives from The Nature Conservancy and the Mountains to Sound Greenway.

These small, relatively expensive parcels by themselves would be higher priority if part of a coordinated “plan,” but there is no indication of that at this point.

* The Crystal Springs and Gold parcels address landscape connectivity.  They are integral to the goals of the Northwest Forest Plan and the Cascade Conservation Partnership.  The proposals are intended to fill gaps in the landscape which affect landscape issues for both fish and wildlife.

*The current planning for the enlargement of Interstate Highway 90 is incorporating the ecological connectivity in its objectives.  Highway design/location is incorporating the linkage needs of the Northwest Forest Plan to improve landscape connectivity in the vicinity of the Gold Creek and Crystal Springs parcels.

* Crystal Springs was included in the coordinated basin plan known as the “Waldo List.”

*WDFW have also coordinated with the Yakama Nation, where they will focus on Scatter Creek and the Lanphere property, while we work on Crystal Springs and Gold Creek.

A related High Priority Proposal to acquire the two smaller parcels was previously reviewed by the ISRP and ranked at the C level.  Review comments included: “Although the proposal meets the solicitation’s basic criteria, the proposal is inadequate and fails to provide adequate
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information on fish passage concerns into the restored area, and stock status, and

* Fish have access to both parcels in their present state, but access could be threatened by private developments.  Access may also be improved by future actions which are not part of this proposal.

* Gold Creek is the only known spawning area for the critically depressed population of bull trout isolated in Keechelus Reservoir.  There are late summer flow problems in one reach of Gold Creek, yet bull trout continue to spawn successfully.

* The Crystal Springs parcel includes a stream-wetland complex and portion of the old river channel that (due to channel dredging by the Bureau of Reclamation at the time of dam construction) is now functionally a springbrook tributary/flood wetland.  This system is accessible to juvenile spring chinook, coho, Mid-Columbia steelhead, bull trout, and resident fish.

expected benefits from the proposed work.
* Protect/provide off-channel rearing habitat for anadromous fish

*Protect/provide landscape connectivity within the I-90 corridor for forest and aquatic species.

Project ID: 25023
Yakima-Klickitat Fisheries Project - Manastash Creek Fish Passage and Screening

Sponsor: YKFP - WDFW

Sub-basin: Yakima

2002 Request: $0

2002-04 Estimate: $1,055,473

Short Description: The project will provide fish passage and screening for 5 irrigation diversions and will enhance stream flow which is currently a limiting factor downstream of these diversions.  This project could restore access to approximately 30 miles of useable habitat.

Response Needed: Yes

ISRP Preliminary Comments: Fundable only if an adequate response is provided.  This project would fund actual construction of passage and screening facilities, with design currently being done under the YN ongoing safe access project.  A map describing the area is needed (ENCLOSED).

This is a complex, expensive project that appears to have potential to increase salmonid 
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production, but it is difficult for reviewers to assess.  It would appear that, based on the number of uncertainties that seem to exist, that this proposal is 1-2 years premature and should be deferred until the design is closer to completion and uncertainties are resolved.

* We are asking for funds for FY03.  There is a Manastash Creek Conservation Plan underway to address critical water quantity and fish needs.  Once implemented next year, the conservation plan will provide minimal in-stream flows.

*This project is linked to an ongoing BPA project to provide safe passage into tributaries in the Yakima River basin.  Ongoing design work will be completed next year.  The BPA funding cycle requires that we submit the construction proposal now in order to be able to begin construction in a timely manner.

* If we wait, we will lose local landowner support and cooperation.  There is also a huge savings of money pursuing a sub-basin plan rather than working on individual proposals.  Finally, the implementation plan should closely follow the engineering plan.

Why does this project deserve high priority?   For example, what is its prioritization under the EDT process?  What level of fish production gains are anticipated and is there reason to believe that the cost per “new” fish produced in upper Manastash Creek would be less than what might be achieved elsewhere?

* Within the context of the Upper Yakima River Basin, this project is one of the best opportunities for fully restoring anadromous fish access to historic habitat.  There are three Upper Yakima reaches/sub-basins (Easton, Taneum and Manastash) which stand out as “best value” opportunities for restoration of passage.  These three sub-basins all have headwaters near the Cascade Crest and therefore produce significant flow, and all three have relatively few barrier dams/diversions.  Manastash Creek (the primary watercourse of the sub-basin) has only five relatively small diversion dams which restrict upstream passage.

* Other than estimating the linear amount of habitat restored to productivity, we do not have a satisfactory methods of quantifying gains in fish production at this time.  Only the spring chinook EDT model has been completed and this does not provide an accurate characterization of the value of Manastash Creek.  Manastash Creek has historically been particularly important to steelhead and coho production.  EDT models for steelhead and coho are still in progress.  

* Jim Waldo was an envoy sent to the Yakima Basin by Governor Locke last fall to help coordinate salmon recovery efforts.  The resulting “Waldo List” was a coordinated list of projects 
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recommended by Governor Lock’s office for implementation to address immediate needs for fish and irrigation in the Yakima River Basin.  Manastash Creek passage and screening is included in this list. 

Will there be enogh water in the lower 3-mile-long reach in question in the future, following adjudication (or alternatively will fish passage in December through June satisfactory to sustain production) to make the project expense worthwhile?

* The objective is to restore fish passage and natural flows to the stream.  To the greatest extent possible the plan will serve out-of-stream uses with alternative (ground water, KRD, etc.) water supplies.  (This is part of the on-going study/design project.)  This will result in natural or near-natural flows in Manastash Creek.

* We believe that the project is worthy the expense even if a dry reach does occur some years.  Steelhead arrive and spawn during higher flows, thus would benefit from the project regardless.  Passage for rearing spring chinook, and steelhead juveniles would be assured during most months of the year.  While spring chinook and coho adults may not find passage into the upper watershed for spawning every year, we note that tributary streams in the Columbia Basin have historically experienced both “good” and “bad” water years and maintained runs of anadromous fish.  Bull trout would also benefit from restored access to Manastash Creek from the Yakima River.

If the project were to proceed, what potential impacts are expected on native resident fish stocks (if any exist) above the barrier?

* No adverse impacts to native resident fish stocks are anticipated.  Native fish species known to be present in the creek above the dam include rainbow trout/steelhead, cutthroat trout, speckled dace, longnose dace, torrent sculpin, shorthead sculpin, bridgelip sucker and redside shiner.  There have been no observations of bull trout in Manastash Creek, but they do occur in this reach of the Yakima River.  Non-native eastern brook trout are present in the system.

With the exception of the brook trout, all of these species would have been present in the watershed prior to construction of the original dams when chinook, coho, steelhead, and bull trout had unrestricted access to the watershed.  Juvenile anadromous fish will add competition for space and food, but the return of adult salmon will add nutrients to the system.
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Project ID: 25024
Yakima-Klickitat Fisheries Project – Wilson Creek Snowden Parcel Acquisition

Sponsor: YKFP - WDFW

Sub-basin: Yakima

2002 Request: $206,580

2002-04 Estimate: $206,580

Short Description: Proposal is to acquire a portion of Wilson Creek, and its associate floodplain at Ellensburg, Washington, and perform riparian restoration activities.

Response Needed: Yes

ISRP Preliminary Comments:

fundable only if priority is justified in a response.

How does it fit into an overall plan for the Yakima Basin?

The project would purchase 30 acres of sheep pasture at $5,000 per acre.  The review panel apparently drove past or near this on the field tour but unfortunately the project was neither visited nor mentioned.  The proposal only minimally describes the project.

A map is needed.

*Please see the enclosed.

Benefits to summer steelhead and resident trout are noted but not detailed, and the property is adjacent to a popular recreation lake.  It would in theory complement YN habitat efforts on Wilson Creek, but such specific ties and benefits are not described.

* This project ensures riparian floodplain and wetland protection in the first area downstream of Ellensburg that is still unencumbered.  According to Yakama Nation biologist Scott Nicolai, “Floodplain protection here provides hyperheic recharge to important upwelling areas downstream.”

* Suitable spawning habitat is available, and trout or steelhead are known to use this reach.  Habitat will improve with removal of grazing, ending the practice of periodic removal of woody debris and the recovery of the riparian zone.  Wilson Creek is a large tributary system and is functionally a large side channel of the Yakima River at this location.  The project will provide juvenile rearing habitat for all species.

* Please note comments below as to the project’s relationship to YN Wilson Creek project.
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It also purports to increase instream flows, but by how much?

* Approximately 3 cfs. is diverted from Wilson Creek to flood irrigate the 39 acre parcel of which this proposed 30 acre acquisition is a part.  Water rights have not yet been adjudicated in the Wilson/Naneum Sub-basin.  The first report of the referee notes discrepancies in claims and maps from various parties and the referee will not recommend this claim be approved unless additional information is provided.   The referee notes that because the land has been in the Snowden family for over 70 years that additional information should be available.  We anticipate that the additional information can be provided and a right for 2-3 cfs. will ultimately be confirmed and can be returned to instream resources.

This purchase in only likely to provide benefits as part of the larger Wilson Creek restoration and water rights program.

*Although the Snowden parcel has fish habitat value in of itself, the value in the context of the Wilson Creek Project is much larger.  This parcel is located in the “core” of the YN Wilson Creek Project.  The property immediately upstream and downstream of this parcel is owned by a private party with specific conservation interests.  Discussions are on-going with this party, YN, WDFW, TNC and others as to the means to protect/restore this larger reach of Wilson Creek.  The Snowden parcel is the connecting link enabling protection of a large reach.  The Snowdens have expressed interest in selling all or portions of the Wilson Creek property to WDFW.  The Department owns the adjacent land to the west (i.e. Matoon Lake.).

* Bull Canal co-mingles with Wilson Creek at the Snowden Property.  Bull Canal originates as a diversion from the Yakima River.  This canal will be managed as a side channel of the Yakima

River into Wilson Creek.  Mainstem juveniles will be able to access Wilson Creek from the upper Bull Canal.  Thus, this property will provide good rearing habitat for Yakima River juvenile salmonids.

* The Snowden parcel lies within the designated “Urban Growth Area” for the City of Ellensburg.  The City of Ellensburg ordinances provide minimal protection of streams/riparian areas (only 15-20 foot buffers).  Ensuring a functional floodplain and riparian area along Wilson Creek is important for the Wilson Creek Project. 

* Riparian protection over time is not guaranteed in the lower Wilson Creek drainage because nearly 100% of the land ownership is private.
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